the computation of fair values at each reporting date:

   December 31, 2022 June 30, 2023

Expected term   07-Aug-25 07-Aug-25

Equity volatility   30% 45%

Risk free rate   4.34% 4.83%

As the outstanding warrants for Agilyx are well in the money as of the June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 reporting
dates, the valuations performed determined that the preponderance of the amount, for each of the respective dates, was
intrinsic value in nature.  Hence there was very little time value associated with the estimate of value calculated.  As a result
of this relationship, the change in the value of the instruments is going to be more closely correlated with the change in the
underlying equity price as opposed to a change in volatility.  This determination was corroborated with the sensitivity
calculations completed.

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, 125,000 warrants were exercised.

21

The sensitivity analysis of a reasonably possible change in one significant unobservable input, being the underlying equity
value, holding other inputs constant would be:

  Equity value at expiration -5%   Equity value at expiration + 5%

At December 31, 2022   (315,160)   315,159

At June 30, 2023   (238,613)   238,613

The reconciliation of the opening and closing fair value balance of level 3 financial instruments is provided below:

   Warrant liability

At January 1, 2022   7,570,647

Loss on warrant value - presented as fair value gain through profit and loss   (1,267,458)

At December 31, 2022   6,303,189

Warrants exercised (converted into 125,000 ordinary shares)   (257,500)

Loss on warrant value - presented as fair value gain through profit and loss   (1,273,425)

At June 30, 2023   4,772,264

22

Note 15: Stock Option Plan

   Stock option activity

Number
of

shares

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Weighted
average

contractual
term (years)

Aggregate
intrinsic value

Balance at January 1, 2022

11,432,624   $1.17

7.8

33,223,561

Share authorized

Options granted   1,815,000   2.62

Options exercised   (769,509)   0.28

Options forfeited/expired   (188,899)   2.30

Balance at December 31, 2022   12,289,216   $1.40

7.71

26,343,495

Share authorized

Options granted   140,000   3.41

Options exercised   (631,249)   0.19

Options forfeited/expired   (66,672)   1.70

Balance at June 30, 2023

11,731,295   $1.51

7.27

19,438,730

Options vested and expected
to vest at June 30, 2023

11,731,295   $1.51

7.27

19,438,730

Options exercisable

7,707,315   $1.09

7.10

14,615,596

23

 The following information is relevant in the determination of the fair value of options granted during the year under the equity
share based remuneration schemes operated by the Group.

   All employees   Key management personnel

   FY 2022   HY 2023   FY 2022   HY 2023

Equity-settled

Option pricing model used   Black-Scholes   Black-Scholes   Black-Scholes   Black-Scholes

Share price at grant date (weighted
average)

   $1.02   $1.13   $1.05   $1.20

Exercise price (weighted average)   $2.62   $3.41   $2.75   $3.47

Contractual life (weighted average)   6.12   10.99   6.15   11.00

Expected volatility (weighted
average)

  32%   53%   33%   59%

Expected dividend growth rate   0%   0%   0%   0%

Risk free interest rate (weighted
average)

  2.84%   3.08%   2.90%   3.10%

The options outstanding have a range of exercise prices from $0.06 to $3.89

24

Note 16: Shareholders as of June 30, 2023 And Shares Held by the CEO And Board Members

   As at June 30, 2023

Saffron Hill Ventures   36,623,500  42.9 %

Morgan Stanley & Co. Int. Plc.   8,081,767  9.5 %

Six Sis AG   5,596,819  6.6 %

Citibank   5,376,240  6.3 %

Clearstream Banking S.A.   4,123,742  4.8 %

Merrill Lynch   3,746,671  4.4 %

BNP Paribas Securities Services   2,212,069  2.6 %

SEB CMU/SECFIN Pooled Account   1,967,612  2.3 %

MP Pension PK   1,567,951  1.8 %

Sundt AS   1,067,186  1.3 %

Verdipapirfondet Fondsfinans Norge   919,292  1.1 %

Others   14,003,358  16.4 %

Total   85,286,207  100.0 %

Ordinary shares include 85,286,207 shares at par value NOK 0.02, all issued and fully paid.

At January 1, 2022 there were 77,532,946 ordinary shares. Within the statement of changes in equity the share capital
column provides a reconciliation of the par value of the ordinary shares for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The table
above presents the period end balance in total. The movements can be computed using the share capital column and
adjusting for the NOK exchange rate at the relevant transaction dates.

The total number of authorized shares was 87,705,500 at December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2023.